Technical Manual
Maintenance-free Bearings
DBDB
GGB
11 IntroductionIntroduction
1.1 DB structure
1 Sliding surface with running-in film
2 Solid lubricant insert

5
33 Order SpecificationsOrder Specifications
Order designation
A E
12
16
22
26
(example):
Type of bearing (Bronze with solid lubricant inserts)
Base material ( - , see item 4.1)
Solid lubricant
=
=
Running-in film
=
=
black - up to 350°C
white - up to 180°C
black - up to 350°C
white - up to 180°C
DB D 16 26-
44 TTechnical dataechnical data
4.1 DB bronze alloys
4.2 Assembly and tolerances
4.3 Counterface material
For applications where standard alloys are not suitable, we are able to supply special materialsDB
DB bushes are assembled by press-
ing or “shrink-fitting”, with an inter-
ference between the outer diameter
of the bush and the housing bore.
The counterface material (shaft)
must have appropriate characteris-
tics, such as: hardness, surface
finish and corrosion resistance.
When a not standard alloy is
used, the hardness of the shaft
should exceed that of the bronze by
at least 100 HB.
DB
6
Stan- Alloy Stan- Alloy ASTM DIN Density Yield Tensile 5% Hard-
dard No. dard No. % of % of strength strength elong. ness
weight weight kg/dm³ N/mm² N/mm² % HB
Simple
applications
B 584 2.1090.01 Cu 81-85 Cu 81-85 120 240 15 65
B 271 C93200 1705 2.1090.03 Sn 6.3 -7.5 Sn 6-8 8.8 130 270 13 75
B 505 2.1090.04 Zn 2-4 Zn 3-5 120 270 16 70
Pb 6-8 Pb 5-7
Ni <1 Ni <2
Sb <0.35 Sb <0.3
B 584 2.0975.01 Cu >78 Cu >76 270 600 12 140 Material
B 148 C95500 1714 2.0975.02 Al 10 -11.5 Al 8.5 -11 7.6 300 600 14 150 for extremely
B 271 2.0975.03 Ni 3 -5.5 Ni 4 -6.5 300 700 13 160 high loads
B 505 2.0975.04 Fe 3-5 Fe 3.5 -5.5 300 700 13 160 with maximum
Mn <3.5 Mn <3 corrosion
resistance
B 584 2.0598.01 Cu 60-66 Cu 60-67 450 750 8 180 Material
B 271 C86300 1709 2.0598.02 Al 5-7.5 Al 3 -7 8.2 480 750 8 180 for extremely
B 22 2.0598.03 Fe 2-4 Fe 1.5 -4 480 750 5 190 high loads
B 505 2.0598.04 Mn 2.5-5 Mn 2.5 -5 480 750 5 190 without
Zn 22-28 Zn - rest corrosion
Ni <1 Ni <3 attack
Standard
material
for most
applications
DB grade
DB-A
DB-B